IL

iiL

Iv.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

QUEZON CITY BUS AUGMENTATION PROGRAM:
ROUTE 2 QUEZON CITY HALL TO LITEX (and Vice Versa)

BACKGROUND

It ts the vision of Quezon City Government (the City) to provide quality service which will make
Quezon City an ideal community, To fulfil this, one of the problems the City wanted to resolve is
to case the traffic congestion in Quezon City by adopting a more efficient mode of transportation
that enables the limited road space to be used more productively.

Moreover, in light of the current Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic, the public is
burdened caused by suspension of public transportation. Due to this absence, citizens could only
resort to private vehicles, motorcycles, bicycles, and when possible, walking.

Part also of the new normal is the observance of physical distancing, which prevents the
transportation services from operating at full capacity, which leads to crowding of the commuters
out in the streets waiting for a ride.

The City’s adequate and feasible solution to these problems is to offer the public a Bus Augmentation
Program within the territorial jurisdiction of Quezon City.

In the second month of its implementation (January 2021 to First Week of February 2021), the
Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program, also known as QCity Bus Service, already catered to
almost 67,000 commuters per week and has proven to be a reliable means of public transportation
for residents and guests of the City.

Due to the demand of the Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program, the City will be extending the
program untit December 31, 2021.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project 1s to provide buses to the public in designated pick-up and drop-off points within Quezon
City, through acquiring services from Bus Operators.

OBJECTIVES

The Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program aims to provide safety, convenience, and comfort to
the commuters by providing special bus routes within Quezon City.

SCOPE OF WORK

Area of Coverage

The Bus Operator shall provide a minimum of twenty-six (26) bus units in Quezon City Hall to
Litex (and Vice Versa) Route with the following pick-up and drop-off points:

Quezon City Hall to Litex Litex to Quezon City Hall
QC Hall (NHA) Interchange IBP Rd. Litex
Commonwealth Ave. cor. Tandang Sora Ave. IBP Rd. Quezon City University - Batasan Hiils
Comumonwealth Ave. Feria St IBP Rd. Mactang General Hospital
St. Peter Parish Church St. Peter Parish Chrch
1BP Rd. Maclang General Hospital Commonwealth Ave, Feria St.
IBP Rd. Quiezon City University - Batasan Hills Commonwealth Ave. cor. Tandang Sora Ave,
IBP Rd. Litex QC Hail (NHA) Interchange.

T s e N e
e A

The pick-up and drop-off points may be adjusted upon mutual agreement of the parties.

Further, should the need arise, detours within the same route can be made with no c¢hange in cost per
trip if the change in travel time is within ten (10) minutes and the change in distance is within two
(2) kilometers.

See Annex A for the Route Map.

Page 1 of 16 4%



2. Schedule of Trips

The Bus Operator shall deploy buses according to the set schedule below:

WEEKDAYS SATURDAY SUNDAY AND HOLYDAY
; Quezon City Hall Litex to " Quezon City Hall Litex to . Quezon City Hai} Litex to
Time
el GusnlyEa Time to Litex Quezon City Hall Fime to Litex Quezon City Hall
330 AM NOTRIP “Trip 115 6:30 AM Trip1 Teip 30 700 AM Trip L Trip 22
336.AM NOTRIP Topin 7:00 AM Trip2 Trip 3t 7:40 AM Trip2 Trip 23
piyey i 410 730 AM Trip 3 Trip3z 8:20 AM Trip 3. Trip 24
5:54.AM NOTRIP Tap 114 8:00 AM Trip4 Trip 33 9:00 AM Trip4 Trip 25
G0 aM Tap ! Tdg 112 8:30 AM Trip 5 Trip 34 9:40 AM Trip 5 Trip26
00 AM Trp2 Trip 116 . A .
612 AM Trip3 Tip117 9:00 AM Trp6 Trp 33 10:20 AM Trip & Trip 27
5118 AM Tip4 Tapll3 9:30 AM Trip7 Trip 36 11:00 AM Trig 7 Trip 28
o it ; Tap 10l 10:00 AM Trip & Trip 37 11:40 AM Trip 8 Trip 29
) np. N . . . - - o
) ) Expisa Trip { 10:30 AM Trp9 Trip 38 12:20 PM Teip9 Trip 30
e L4 L 11:00 AM “Trip 10 Trip 39 1:00 PM Trip 10 Trip 31
G4 AM Tifpy Tsip 123 11:30 AM Trip 11 Trip 40 1:40 PM Trip 11 Trip 32
G54 AN Tiip 10 e 12:00 PM Trip 12 Trip4l 2:20 PM Trip 12 Trip 33
700 AM Trip 11 Teip 125 1230 P Trip 13 Trip 42 3:00 PM TI‘i_P I3 Tr{p 4
7iog A Tipi2 Tap 126 1:00.PM Trip 14 Trip 43 340 PM Trip 14 Trip 35
LA TR 13 i A 1:30 PM Trip 15 Trip 44 4:20 PM Trp 15 Trip 36
THIE AM Trip 14 Express Trip 3 2:00 PM Trip 16 Frip 45 5:00 PM Trip 16 Trig 37
T AM Tipls Trip 126 2:30 PM Trip 17 Teip 46 5:40 PM Trip 17 Trig 38
7536 o84 it tiden 3:00 PM Trip i8 Trip 47 6:20 PM Trip 18 Trip 36
743 AN Trip 18 mgrwq 3:30 PM Trip 9 Trip 48 700 PM Tnp 19 Tr%p 40
4R AM Trip 1% T e 4:00 PM Trip 20 Trp 49 7:40 PM Trip 20 Trip 41
.54 AM Tiip 26 Trip 134 4:30 PM Trip2l Trip 50 8:20 PM Trp2l Trip 42
Bl AM Tdp 2t Tip 135 5:00 PM Trip 22 Trip51
£:06 AM Trp32 Trip 136 h g
B:tZ AM -72;'13 m; 137 5:30 PM Trip 23 Trip52
i M Ty T 138 6:00 PM Trip 24 Trip 53
B30 AM Trp28 Top 14 630 PM Trip 23 Trp 34
:’ﬁ AM Tn‘pg; Trip m 7:00 PM Trip 26 Trip 55
7 AM Taps Tap L 730 PM Trip27 Trip 56
B4 AM Tiip 29 Trip L13 ! . .
8:54 AN 'P:g‘tu TE}: 144 8:00 PM Trip 28 Trip 57
200 AM B Trip 145 8:30 PM Trip 29 Trip 58
9:20 AM :lrh-p 3z Trip 146.
9:40 AR? “Trig33 Trip 147
omt Ty nerd
: . A
oA Rk i ROUTE?2 Estinated Travel Time. Operating Honrs Operating Hours Operating Hours
; : :ig m ;r@p ;g :li":ﬁp i 555 {Weelidaws) (Weekdays) {Saturdny) {Sunday and Holide
i np i
fr00 P Tip 40 Tap1ss Quezon City Hllto Peak Hous: 50 Minutes SAM -SUPM | (o AM-S30PM | Te0AM.8mEN
£2:20 P “Trip 41 Tap 155 Litex/TRP Road - Ttervad : -
12:40 PM Trip 42 Trip-156 3 . 35 Minutes (Zipper Lanc) Inierval Interval
1:00 PM Trip 43 Trig 157 Pick-up and Drop-off Poirts: 7 ) 34 Peak Hours : 6 Mimites 0 )
120 PM Tripda Tp 156 i 4.5 km Off-Peak Houwrs: 25 Mimaes OFFPesk Hows: 20 Mizgtes Minses 4 Minuites
0 oM Tl e d74 Liex/IBP Road to Oueson | SR AM -00PM
ety T B iy il Peak Hows: 50 Mimies ot 630AM -830PM | 7ODAM -830PA
2:40PM Trip.48 Tap 162 . Minates (Zipper Lane . ierva
3300 PM mﬁzg Tﬁﬂ 163 {Pick-up and Drop-off Poins: 7 6?51_,3 " s % ) Peak Hours : 6 Minues :{: is mh:.::i,
FM PEAK HGURS ) -Peak Hours: 25 Mimses Minat A
306 P Trp 50 Trip 164 |\Distance: 1210 lomy OfF-Peak Hours: 20 Mimgtcs
3.2 Pt Trép 3 Tu:p [6,5 . . .
Ftti s e The departure intervals may be adjusted upon mutual agreement of the parties.
3130 PM Tripd Trip L68
336PM Topss Trip 165
3:42 PM Trip 56 Trp 170
3148 PM Trip 57 Trip 171
34PN Trip 58 Tap 72
4:00 PM Trip 59 Trip 173
406 FM "T'rip 60 Trip 174
LE2EM Trip 61 Trip 175
438 PN Teis 62- THp 176
A34PM Trig 63 THp 177
Trip 64 ard .
230 PM E,;Z“ _T‘-‘jp 5 Tip 178
436 PM Trip 65 Frip 179
441 PM Trip 65 Trip 180
4:48 PM '.Trip Ly Teip 181
54PN, E"‘“_"-“ﬁ:é Teip 182
500 PM Trip 69 Trip 183
5.06 PM Trip 70 Tiip 184
512 PM Trp 7E Trip 185
) Tdp:72 and :
518 PM. Exw*;smﬁ Tip 186
524 PM Thp73 Thip 187
530 PM Trp 7 Trip 188
5:36 PM THp 78 Trip 189
Trip 76 and .
542 PM m‘:gu”T‘:’ipB Trip 199
5:48 PM Top 77 Trip 191
554 DM Tip 78 Trip 192
608 PM Trip7¢ Teip 193
06 PM Trip8o Trig 194
&:12 PM ‘Trip Bl Trp 193
13 PM Tiip 82 Trip 196
826 PM Trip &3 Trp. 197
6:30 PM “Frip84 ‘Trip 198
5:36 PM Trip®s Trip'19%
6:42 DM Trip®6 Trip200 -
648 PM Trp#7 Trp 20t
5:54 PM Teig 88 Trip 302
00 BM Tripo Trip 203
05 PM Teip 90 Trip204
T:12 M Trip 1 Trip 208
TR PM Treip 92 Tap 206
T2EPM Trip$3 Trip 207
730 PM Trip Trp 208
736 PM Tripos Trip 200
742 PM “Irip 96 Trp 210
48 P Trip 97 Trp il
7:54 M Trip98 Trip212
8:00 PM Tiip 69 Tip 213
8103 PM Trip 109 Tep 14
#12PM Tsip |01 Tap2is
18 P Trp 102 Tap 2i6
B2 PM Tep [03 Trip 217
B:30 PM Tidp FOt Teip 318
#36 PM Trip 105 NG TRIP
R42 PM Trip 106 NO TRIP
.48 M Trip 197 NOTRIP
:54 PM Telp103 NGITRIE
9:00 M Teip 109 MNOTRIP

Page 2 of 16 #&



3. Guidelines during Operations

a. The bus must leave according to the scheduled time of departure and interval as presented in
Section 1V.2 Schedule of Trip of this Terms of Reference.

The Bus Operator shall not be held liable for delay in departure time due to unusual traffic
congestion-and other circumstances beyond its control.

b. In the event of bus breakdown which puts the said bus out of service, the Bus Operator shall
replace it with another bus unit for deployment.

¢. The bus must stop for at least five (5) seconds, with or without passenger, at all designated
pick-up and drop-off points as presented in Section IV.1 Area of Coverage of this Terms of
Reference.

d. The first three (3) rows of the bus units must be dedicated to semior citizens, persons with
disability (PWD), and pregnant women.

¢. The Conductor is responsible for the following;
i.  Recording of passenger count at every bus stop to be indicated in the trip ticket.
ii.  Announcement of the next bus stop.
iii.  Assist the senior citizens, PWDs, and pregnant women.

f. The Conductor will ensure the compliance on the guidelines for the prevention of spread of
COVID-19, under Section IV.4 in this Terms of Reference, particularly:
1. Requiring the passengers to wear face mask and face shield in order to be allowed to
board.
ii.  Checking of body temperature of all passengers prior to boarding
i,  Dasinfecting, using an alcohol, the hands of passen gers before boarding.
iv.  Checking if all boarded passengers wear face mask and face shield at all times.
v.  Checking if physical distancing is complied at afl times.
vi.  Requiring all passengers to fill-out the manual or electronic Passenger Contact Tracing
Forms.

g. The Driver and Conductor must ensure that each trip by the buses must be supported with valid
Trip Ticket which should be validated or signed by the assigned Dispatcher (See ANNEX B for
trip ticket template).

L. Itis the responsibility of the Conductor to fill-out the Trip Ticket properly:

¢ Dite
¢ Bus Body Number and Plate Number
e Time
@ Passenger Count
. Each Trip Ticket must be signed by the following:
®  Driver
e Conductor
¢ Dispatcher

A Trip Ticket with incomplete signature will be considered as invalid.

iti.  Ifthe Trip Ticket is not surrendered within the day to the Task Force for Transport and
Traffic Management (TFTTM), the said Trip Ticket will be considered as invalid,

k. The Bus Operator must provide free wireless fidelity (Wi-Fi) connection for the passengers on
board.

1. Refueling of bus units must be conducted before operations.
J. The buses will be parked in the Bus Operator’s designated Depot in Quezon City.

k. Maintenance and sanitation of buses must be on a daily basis before operations.

Page 3 of 16)k&



4. In relation to the COVID-19 pandemic, to prevent the spread of the virus, the Bus Operator,
shall implement the following: !

a. At the garage/terminal prior to and after operations:

1. For Bus Operators, prior to dispatch, all safety officers must regularly examine the drivers’
fitness to work by checking their body temperature and screening/detecting any symptoms of
COVID-19. Only those allowed outside of residence under IATF guidelines are allowed to
drive or be a conductor. Should a driver show symptoms of COVID-19, he/she shall be
prohibited to report to work and shall be subjected to quarantine immediately.

il. Aside from the routine pre-dispatch inspection, bus units shall be sprayed with disinfecting
agent.

iti. Bus Operator must regularly check the availability of the thermal scanner in each bus unit
upon dispatch.

b. During operations:
i. Drivers and conductors shall wear face mask, face shield,? and gloves at all times.

1. Commuters are required to wear face mask and face shield in order to be allowed to board (No
Face Mask and No Face Shield?, No Ride).

lit. Al buses must be equipped with thermal scanners while plying the route for checking of body
temperature for all passengers prior to boarding. Those with body temperature of 38 degrees
centigrade or higher shall not be allowed to board the vehicle.

iv. All frequently touched areas or surfaces of the vehigle such as but not limited to seats,
armrests, handles shall be disinfected at least once every three (3) hours if the vehicle is in
continuous operation.

v. Operators/Drivers should provide a foot-disinfectant or foot bath for passengers prior to
boarding.

vi. Physical distancing must at all times be observed inside the bus. Thus, passenger load must
not exceed 50% or half of the vehicle’s seating capacity (excluding driver and conductor),
passengers should be seated one seat apart; no standing passengers shall be allowed.

vii. Bus Operators shall put a marking on the seats of the bus where the Passengers must occupy.

viii. All safety officers must regularly examine the drivers’ and conductors’ fitness to work by
checking their body temperature and screening/detecting any symptoms of COVID-19.
Should a driver or conductor show symptoms of COVID-19, he/she shall be prohibited to
report to work and shall be subjected to quarantine immediately.

c. Contact Tracing:

i. To facilitate contact tracing, as the need arises, drivers/conductors shall provide each
passenger upon boarding with a Passenger Contact Form {sample is hereto attached as
ANNEX C) which must be filled up by the passenger and submitted prior to alighting the bus.
Each bus must be provided with the drop box for this purpose.

For the electronic equivalent of the Passenger Contact Form, the Bus Operator must use the
StaySafePh Application to generate the Quick Response (QR) Code for each bus unit.

il. For easier contact tracing, passengers are advised to take note of the body number of the bus
they rode, date and time they boarded, and the route they took. Operators/Drivers shall di splay
this reminder with the body number of the vehicle prominently visible to all passengers
(sample is attached hereto as ANNEX D).

The provisions for the prevention of spread of COVID-19 is subject to change in view of any changes
with the Government’s directions. In case of updates in the guidelines, the Project Implementor shall
provide a notice to the Bus Operator within twenty-four (24) hours upon issuance of new guidelines,
which must be acknowledged and implemented immediately by the latter,

' Land Transportation Franchising & Regulatory Board (LTFRB) Memorandum Cireular No. 2020-019, Guidelines for the
Operations of Public Utility Buses (PUBs) During the Period of General Community Quarantine in Metro Manila, 8. Conditions
for the Special Permit and 11. Contact Tracing.

2 In compliance with LTFRB Memorandum Circular 2020-033, Amendment to MC 2020-031 “Requirements for Drivers,
Conductors and Passengers Inside PUVS.

Page 4 of 16 g



V. RESPONSIBILITIES OF BUS OPERATOR
a. Ensure that all guidelines during operations as stated m Section I'V Scope of Work of this Terms
of Reference is coordinated to all drivers and conductors assigned in the Quezon City Bus
Augmentation Program.

b. Ensure that the drivers and conductors run the buses in accordance with this Terms of Reference
and applicable law.

¢. Fully responsible for the payment of salary and other benefits to its drivers and conductors as
required by the governing labor laws.

d. Fully responsible for the welfare of its drivers and conductors.

e. Fully responsible for the disciplinary measures upon receipt of the written Incident Report from
TFTTM for any violation of the guidelines during operations as stated in Section IV.3 and
Section IV.4 of this Terms of Reference.

f.  Coordination with the TFTTM for all concerns during operations.
VL. RESPONSIBILITIES OF QUEZON CITY GOVERNMENT
a. Coordination to the LTFRB of the Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program,

b. Obtain to the LTFRB the Certificate of Public Convenience (CPC) and Special Permit for the
bus units provided under the Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program,

¢. The City will designate Dispatchers from TFTTM on all end-points.

d. The City will designate Inspectors from TFTTM to conduct random inspection of buses during
operation.

e. The TFTTM will provide a written Incident Report to the Bus Operator for any violation of the
guidelines during operations as stated in Section IV.3 and Section IV.4 of this Terms of
Reference.

. Information dissemination regarding the Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program, indicating
the route, schedule and designated pick-up and drop-off points.

g. Forthe public to properly identify the bus stops, the City shafl place signages on each designated
pick-up and drop-off points.

VIil. PROJECT IMPLEMENTOR

The Office of the City Administrator (OCA) shall be the Project Implementor on behalf of the
Quezon City Government and shall be in-charge of ensuring the successful execution of the Project.

The TFTTM is responsible to assist the OCA in project monitoring and strict impiementation of the
requirements and guidelines in this Terms of Reference.

VIIL PROJECT DURATION
The Project duration will be from May 01, 2021 to December 3 1, 2021,
IX. PROJECT STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS
In addition to the requirements provided under Republic Act (R.A.) 9184 and its Revised

Implementing Rules and Regulations (RIRR), otherwise known as the “Govemment Procurement
Reform Act”, the Bus Operator shall also comply with the following requirements:

Page 5 0f 16 .4



1. General Requirements

a.

G,

P.

With valid and existing Certificate of Public Convenience (CPC) for Public Utility Buses?

or that Application for Extension of Validity of CPC has been filed for expired CPCs, or

with Provisional Authority for PUB provided valid during the duration of contract subject
to confirmation of LTFRB.

Have at least thirty (30) years of relevant transport experience.

Have at least one (1) existing Bus Depot located within Quezon City.

Have a fleet size of thirty-five (35) buses.

The required minimum number of bus units to be provided for Quezon City Hall to Litex
(and vice versa) route is twenty-six (26) units.

Submit the list of unique registration numbers of bus units with supporting documents of
ownership of Bus Operator to be provided to the City.

Submit a detailed time schedule of bus deployment based on the set departure interval in
Section 1V.2 Schedule of Trips of this Terms of Reference.

Assign at least one (1) driver and one (1) conductor for each bus unit provided to the City.

Submit list of Names and Professional Driver’s License Numiber of drivers involved in this
Service Agreement,

Submit list of Names with supporting company identification card of conductors involved
in this Service Agreement.

Have dedicated unit for safety, health and sanitation.

Have alcohol or sanitizer in each bus for disinfection of hands of passengers.

Have one (1) Thérmal Scanner for each bus with following specifications:
Non-contact infrared thermal scanner gun

Measuring temperature range: 32-42°C

Temperatute error value: = 0.2°C

Response time: 1-2 seconds

Power: 2 AAA batteries

Measuting distance: 2-5cm

@ & 2 ¢ » &

Have one (1) fire extinguisher for each bus with following specifications:
*  Dry Chemical (Mono-Ammoninm Phosphate)

For ABC Class of fire

Stored pressure type

Capacity in terms of mass extinguishing medium: 4.5 kg (10 Ibs)

Purity of the chemical: 75% (minimum)

Duration of discharge: 10 seconds (minimum)

With pressure gauge control

Non-electrical conductor, non-toxic, non-corrosive

Labelling/marking: Shall follow PNS 15 Part 1 of 1989

Warranty: Three (3) years standard

With Philippine Standard Quality Mark or Import Commodity Clearance Sticker

Have Wi-Fi for each bus.

Have television with universal serial bus (USB) port and speakers.

* In compliance with LTFRB Memorandum Circular No. 92-009 Implementing Guidelines on the Department of Transportation
and Communications Department Order No. 92-587 Defining the Policy Framework for the Regulation of Transportation

Services

Page 6 of 16 g4



(. Have one (1) Global Positioning System (GPS) for each bus unit which can be integrated
with Quezon City’s cornmand center or monitoring system server. The specifications are
as follows:

1. V-02 ((LEC200) 4G-LTE GPS Tracker
1. Internal back up battery good for 4-6 hours of operation once main power from vehicle
is lost or cut
ili. SMS/panic button
iv. External GPS and GSM antennae
v. GPS Tracker device standard hardware settings:
s Time-based (ex. every 30 sec. or less) location updates from GPS tracker device
sent to:
o Quezon City command center or monitoring system server
GSM (GPRS) communication of location updates and alerts to servers
Speeding alert capable
Detault alerts — external power lost, GPS signal lost/regained, speeding

r. For Contact Tracing, in compliance with [tem I'V 4.c.i of this Terms of Reference:
1. For manual forms, have one (1) drop box for each bus.
ii.  For electronic forms, have unique QR Code for each bus generated using StaySafePh
Application or may be upgraded to QCitizen ID System.
¢ The QR Code must be prominently displayed at the entry points of the vehicle
that can be easily accessed for scanning. The QR Code must adhere to the
following specifications:
o The QR Code must be 3 inches by 3 inches in size
o The QR Code itself must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading
ili. Responsible for safekeeping of all Passenger Contact Forms

s. Each bidder/bus operator should not have similar proprietors, partners and directors for the
route being bidded of the Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program.,

2. Conditions of the Bus Uniis:

a. With registration documentation in the bus/number plates affixed to the bus unit as required
by law. Copy of registration documentation showing ownership by Bus Operator shall be
submitted to the City.

b. Bus units must be currently registered and with valid Passenger Insurance Policy.?

c. The twenty-six (26) bus units must have insurance coverage for major repairs and
accidents. Copy of insurance coverage for the said bus units by Bus Operator shall be
submitted to the City.

d. With minimum seating capacity of forty-five (45), provided that at least twenty percent
(20%) of the required minimum number of bus units shall have forty-nine (49) seating
capacity. During normal operations, physical distancing measures shall be observed as
stated in Section IV.4.b.vi. of this Terms of Reference.

e. Must be airconditioned bus units.

f. The body must be covered with a bus wrap using a vinyl printable sticker (see ANNEX E
for the template and specifications).

The Bus Operator, before finalizing the printing of bus wrap, shall present to the Office of
the City Administrator a lefter-sized (8.5x11 inches) printed sample of the template on the
actual material to be used as bus wrap.

g. Have a sign by the door of the bus that prominently states “No Face Mask and No Face
Shield, No Ride” (See ANNEX F for the template and specifications). The signage must
be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

h. Have a “Priority Seat” sticker on the first three (3) rows of all bus units which are dedicated
for senior citizens, PWDs, and pregnant women (See ANNEX G for the template and
specifications). The sticker must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

* In compliance with LTFRB Memorandum Circular Number 2000-010 Amending Memorandum Circular No.
99-011 (Passenger Accident Insurance Requirement for PUY Operators)

Page 7 of 1%



i. Have markings (v' or X symbols) using a sticker on the seats of the bus where the
passengers must occupy (Sce Annex H for the template and specifications). The sticker
must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

J.  The bus route must be indicated outside the bus units using a sticker (see ANNEX 1 for the
template and specifications). The sticker must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

i. Top Front Windshield (Route, Bus Classification, and Bus Type)®
ii. Entrance/exit door side (Route)
iii. Top Rear Windshield (Route)

k. Posting of System Map inside the bus units using a sticker (see ANNEX J for the template
and specifications). The sticker must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

1. Have the following signages (sce ANNEX K for the template and specifications) which
must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading:

i.  Express Trip
ii.  Libreng Sakay

m. Posting of Helpline 122 (see ANNEX L for the template and specifications) which must
be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

3. Reqguirements for the Drivers:

a. Should be a holder of Professional Driver’s License; with safe and clean driving record;
and knowledge of driving rules and regulations.

b. Should be a holder of NC 111 Certificate for Passenger Bus.
c. Should not consume alcohol and not smoke while on duty.
d. Familiar with local routes and destinations.

e. Properly attired during hours of operation (see ANNEX M for the specifications of the
uniform).

f.  Observe the rules of the road at all times.
g. Observe at all times basic courtesy to passenger/s, fellow motorists, and road authorities.

4. Requirements for the Conductors;

a. Properly aitived during hours of operation (see ANNEX M for the specifications of the
uniform).

b. Should not consume alcohol and not smoke while on duty.
c. Observe at all times basic courtesy to passengei/s, fellow motorists, and road authorities.

5. Ridership Tracking — the bus operator shail have the capability of implementing a ridership
tracking system integrated with QCitizen 1D System.

a. Each bus must have a QR Code prominently displayed at the entry points of the vehicle
that can be easily accessed for scanning. The QR Code must adhere to the following
specifications:;

1. The QR Code must be 3 inches by 3 inches in size

1. QR Code must have the following information (in order):
s Company code (3 characters, to be assigned by Quezon City)
» Bus plate number (7 characters)
s Bus registration number (9 characters)
¢ Company name (maximum of 20 characters)
»  Checksum (3 characters, to be supplied by Quezon City)

iii. 'The QR Code itself must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading

* In compliance with LTFRB Memorandum Circular Number 2019-055 Amendment on the Current Markings for Public Utility
Bus/Minibus Service.

Page 8 of 16m



b. Each bus must have a provision to mount a scanning device at each entry point. The
provision must allow for the scanning device to be installed at waist level, and it should be
possible to power the device using the bus electrical system.

¢. Each bus should be ready to integrate with an Auto Fare Collection Systemn that will be
nominated by the City.

X.  APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT

The approved budget for the contract is Sixty-nine Million Eight Hundred Forty Thousand and Seven
Hundred One Pésos (Php 69,840,701.00) inclusive of all relevarit taxes and fees.

ROUTE 2
Particulars ) Estimated Estimated Total
Quantity | v it Cost Cost
1. Trip 41,982 Trips 1,487 62,427,234
2. Administrative Costs - — 7,413,467
Total Php 69,840,701

The deliverables for Administrative Costs are as follows:

Twenty-six (26) bus units with bus wraps

Twenty-six (26) bus units with Insurance Coverage for major repairs and accidents
Twenty-six (26) GPS

Twenty-six (26) Thermal Scanner

Twenty-six (26) Fire Extinguisher

Six hundred twenty-four (624) polo shirts

Mo o op

The source of fund is the Office of the City Adminjstrator.
XL  PROJECT COST ADJUSTMENT

As stated in Section 61 of R.A. 9184 and its RIRR, in cases where the cost of the awarded contract
is affected by any applicable new laws, ordinances, regulations, or other such as acts of the
Govemnment ofthe Philippines, promulgated after the date of bid opening, a contract price adjustment
shall be made or appropriate relief shall be applied on a no loss basis.

XIL. TERMS OF PAYMENT

a.  Valid Completed Trips

The payment shall be based on the number of valid completed trips rendered per day, upon
compliance with the requirements of this Terms of Reference.

The Bus Operator shall provide Letter Request for payment to the Office of the City
Administrator, Project Implementor, on a monthly basis the following attachments:

1. Statement of Account (Billed to Quezon City Government)

ii. Report on Actual Trips per Day for the Month supported by Daily Trip Tickets

b. Administrative Costs

The Bus Operator must request for the Acceptance and Inspection to the General Services
Department (GSD) seven (7) working days before start of implementation of the Quezon City
Bus Augmentation Program, to conduct actual inspection of the listed items below:

Roadworthiness of the twenty-six (26) bus units to operate the route.
Twenty-six (26) bus units with bus wrap
o Compliant with the specifications stated in Annex E of this Terms of Reference.
Twenty-six (26) bus units with insurance coverage for major repairs and accidents.
Twenty-six (26) bus units with thermal scanners
© Compliant with the specifications stated in Section IX. 1.m of this Terms of
Reference.
*  Twenty-six (26) bus units with fire extinguisher
o Compliant with the specifications stated in Section IX.1.n of this Terms of
Reference.

Page 9 of 16,4



¢ Twenty-six (26) bus units with GPS
¢ Compliant with the specifications stated in Section IX. 1.q of this Terms of
Reference,
* Six Hundred Twenty-four (624) polo shirts
o Compliant with the specifications stated in Annex M of this Terms of
Reference.

The Request for' Acceptance and Inspection shall be supported by the following documents:
* Statement of Account (billed to Quezon City Government) for the Administrative Costs
¢ CopyofContract
* Copy of Terms of Reference

Only the items that are inspected and accepted by GSD will be valid for payment.
XII. PENALTIES FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT
Failure to deliver the services according to the standards and requirements set by the Quezon City
Government shall constitute an offense and shail subject the Transport Service Provider to penalties
and or liquidated damages pursuant to R.A. 9184 and its RIRR.
XIV. CANCELLATION OR TERMINATION OF CONTRACT

The Contract may be cancelled or terminated:

¢. Should there be any supervening event resulting from National Government Agency projects
and/or Local Government projects that may hinder or restrict the operation of the route
according to this Terms of Reference such as but not limited to the Schedule of Trips, or

d. Should there be any dispute, controversy or difference between the parties arising out of this
Terms of Referenco, the parties shall exert efforts to amicably settle such dispute or difference.
However, if any dispute, controversy or difference cannot be resolved by them amicably to
the mutual satisfaction of the parties, then the matter may be submitted for arbitration in
accordance with existing laws, without prejudice for the aggrieved party to seek redress
exclusively before a court of competent jurisdiction within Quezon City.

The guidelines contained in R.A. 9184 and its RIRR shall be followed in the cancellation or
termination of this Contract.

Approved by:

e

MICHAEL VICTOR N. ALIMURUNG
City Administratorw

Page 10 of 16



ANNEX A: ROUTE MAP

HOCH EFIRET

HOSREG SORA

Ditvan

E @ r

ER
e Mandla

m@u 1Rk

&AL

LANG SORA

38 A

Marikina

Mariiin

ROUTE 2.1 - QUEZON CITY HALL to LITEX

ANNEX B: TRIP TICKET

ROUTE 1
N QUEZCN CITY — CUBAD
CITY BUS AIRCON
DAILY TRIP TICKET
CONTROL NO, DATE:
NAME. OF BUS: PLATE NO.
SEATING CAPACITY: BODY NO.
Quezon City Hali - Cashao, Time ’R?Ep:gs;'
1. QC Hail Gate 3 (NHA Inteschange)
2 _Masigla Street
3. Kalayaan - Kamias Interchange
4. Barangay Skanoan Hag
5 15" Avenua cor. Aurora Bivd,
6 Cubas Aranets City 1Al Mal)
TOTAL
BUS DRIVER CONDUCTOR INSPECTOR DISPATCHER

S ZON CITY Py
CITYBUE rmmidd
AILY TRIP TICKET
CONTROL NO.
NAME OF 8US: PLATE NG
SEATING CAPACITY: BODY NO.
m_ CQuezon Ciy Hall Time Pzzsmger Passanger o Toetal o rgsmmr
1. Qakhan (Aranets Clty | Al baall
2. 5" Ave. cor Aurora Bivg.
3. Harangay Slangan Hay
4. Kalayaan - Kamias Inlerchange
5. Slasigl Strast
5. QU Half Gate 3 (NHA’ Interchange)
TOTAL
BUS DRIVER CONDUCTOR INSPECTOR DISPATCHER

Page 11 of 16 xa



ANNEX C: CONTACT TRACING FORM

£.3 quezon CITY GOVERNMENT
1V

with StaySafe 4

Smartplicne Carmera /.

s REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
% QUELON CITY GOVERNMENT

This form is for CONTACT TRACTNG PURPOSES
(in secordmnse with IATF, DOTr and LTFRB Guidelines)

RAME:
CONTACTND.. TEMPERATURE:
DATE OF TRIP: PLATENO.:
DESTINATION;

Please filwp the form completely

Scan QR Ci

ANNEX D: PLATE NUMBER OR BODY NUMBER OF THE BUS

- - 30cm o
1&
KUMUS'M ANG M(QNG Pﬁﬁ NEH 07?2
'HJMAWAG SA m @ ﬁwMMF; SA
| ﬁ@mmg&y gov.ph

Page 12 of 16 gt



ANNEX E: BUS WRAP

I Pt TR
Pﬁmmwm‘“

QUERDA CITY IUS &
SERVICE PROGRAR &

NOTE: Route Name will change fo OC Hall - Litex.

Specifications:
a. Material — vinyl printable sticker

b. Colors — full color with landmarks of Quezon City and with bus markings required by the LTFRB.
Actual color tone must be printed accurately based on the digital file to be provided by the City.

¢. Size (front, back, lefi, and right side) — the size of full bus wrap varies based on the bus unit of
the Bus Operator.

ANNEX F: NO FACE MASK AND NO FACE SHIELD, NO RIDE

b 2

P A0 cm

17 em

Page 13 of 16p8



ANNEX G: PRIORITY SEAT

<€

E
O
o

for QCitizens who are disabled, eiderly, or pregnant.

ANNEX H: SEAT MARKINGS

18.5cm >

PLEASE,
SIT
HERE

Observe physical distancing and
minimum health protocols.

18.5cm -

DON'T
Observe physical distancing and
minimum heaith protocols.

Page 14 of 164



ANNEX 1I: BUS MARKINGS

i.  Topmost Front and Rear Windshield (Route, Bus Classification, and Bus Type)®

s Height — six (6) inches _
e Length - based on the length of the front windshield of the bus unit

i.  Entrance/exit door side (Route)’

» Height ~ nine (9) inches
® Length - thirty-six (36) inches

iii.  Topmost Rear Windshield (Route)
2 SYEY of

Height — six (6) inches
¢ Length —based on the length of the rear windshield of the bus unit

ANNEX J: SYSTEM MAP

& 29.5cm —3

ANNEX K: EXPRESS TRIP and LIBRENG SAKAY SIGNAGE

i. Express Trip

< 35cm

€“— Jcm —>

§ In compliance with LTFRB Memorandum Circular Number 2019-055 Amendment on the Current Markings for Public Utility
Bus/Minibus Service:

Page 15 of 164



if. Libreng Sakay

€ 35cm >

€ jcm  e—

ANNEX L: HELPLINE 122

€ 30 cm >

A
=
o
I~
i

For suggestions and other concerns: M e-mail: heipdesk@aquezoncity.gov.ph

For QC news and updates: BT lov
v

ANNEX M: UNIFORM

Specifications:

Material — cotton polo shirt
Color - white
Size — assorted sizes
Prints — the template for the
following prints will be provided by
the City, which should be
embroidered:

e QCity Bus
QC Government
Quezon City Website
Quezon City Logo
Kasama Ka Sa Pag-Unlad

CETYBUS

po s

Page 16 of 16'%,





